governments to disclose in the notes to the financial statements the amount of net assets restricted by
enabling legislation.

GASB Statement No. 47 establishes accounting standards for termination benefits.

Ashtabula Area City School District
Notes to the Basic Financial Statements

For the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2006

- 35 -

NOTE 3 – CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING PRINCIPLES AND RESTATEMENT OF PRIOR
YEAR BALANCES (Continued)

The implementation of GASB Statement No. 42, GASB Statement No. 46 and GASB Statement No. 47
did not have an effect on the fund balances/net assets of the District as previously reported at June 30,
2006.

B.  Restatement of Fund Balances

During the current year, it was determined that a cash transfer was recorded incorrectly in the previous
year.  The Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balance - Budget and Actual (Non-
GAAP Budgetary Basis) - General Fund was restated from $758,322 at June 30, 2005 to $1,347,271.  The
correction had the following effects on fund balances previously reported:

Bond Permanent Other Total
 General Retirement Improvement Construction Governmental Governmental
 Fund  Fund  Fund  Fund  Funds Funds

Fund balance at 6/30/05
as previously stated $ 1,491,928 $ 1,789,237 $ -  $ 29,256,098 $ 5,473,001 $ 38,010,264

Fund reclassification
to a Major Fund -   -  3,674,554 -  (3,674,554) -

Restatement of prior year
cash receipt 588,949 -  -  -  (588,949) -

Fund balance at 6/30/05
as restated $ 2,080,877 $ 1,789,237 $ 3,674,554 $ 29,256,098 $ 1,209,498 $ 38,010,264

In addition to the corrections above, it was determined that the long-term liabilities were understated.
Governmental net assets were affected as follows:

Governmental
Activities

Total net assets at 6/30/05 as previously reported 20,644,640$

Restatement of bonds (1,047,957)

Ttoal net assets at 6/30/05 as restated 19,596,683$

Ashtabula Area City School District
Notes to the Basic Financial Statements

For the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2006

- 36 -

NOTE 4 – ACCOUNTABILITY AND COMPLIANCE

A.  Deficit Fund Balances

Fund balances at June 30, 2006, included the following individual fund deficits: